



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 3879/2021**

RAMAN SURI

..... Petitioner

Through: **Mr. Divyadeep Chaturvedi, Advocate**

versus

UNION OF INDIA & ORS

..... Respondent

Through: **Ms. Richa Dhawan, Sr. Panel Counsel with Mr. Anuj Chaturvedi, Advocate for R-1/UOI.**

Mr. T. Singhdev, Mr. Aabhaas Sukhramani, Ms. Anum Hussain, Mr. Abhijit Chakravorty and Mr. Tanizhq Srivastava, Advocates for R-2.

Mr. D. Moitra, Advocate for R-3, 4, 6 & 7.

Ms. Ananya Jain and Mr. Shubham Kumar, Advocates for R-8.

Mr. Bharat Malhotra and Mr. Vipra Sharma, Advocates for R-9 & 10.

Mr. Nishank Tyagi, Panel Counsel (GNCTD) for R-11 & 12.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TUSHAR RAO GEDELA

ORDER

24.05.2023

%

[The proceeding has been conducted through Hybrid mode]

The matter has been received on transfer/marking

1. **Mr. Nishank Tyagi, learned counsel appears and accepts notice on behalf of respondent nos. 11 and 12 and seeks time to file counter affidavit.**



2. The counter affidavit by respondent nos. 11 and 12 be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder thereto, if any, be filed within four weeks, thereafter.
3. Mr. Divyadeep Chaturvedi, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the counter affidavit of respondent nos. 5 and 8 are still awaited.
4. Ms. Ananya Jain, learned counsel appears for respondent no.8 and submits that she had filed the counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no.8 on 23.03.2023.
5. The same is on record. However, since Mr. Chaturvedi submits that he has not received the copy of the same, Ms. Jain undertakes to furnish copy of the counter affidavit within two days from today.
6. Rejoinder to the aforesaid reply of respondent no.8 be filed within four weeks from today.
7. There is no appearance on behalf of respondent no.5.
8. Mr. Chaturvedi seeks and is granted four weeks' time to take appropriate steps to serve notice upon respondent no.5 by all permissible modes.
9. List on 24.11.2023.

TUSHAR RAO GEDELA, J

MAY 24, 2023

Aj